S 3 10 G d ssSimtbotine? At s

é}ép;ia Taken . , . Denieg
Other: 0, /ﬂé/é/odo 7"0 (ﬁ/ﬂ 3/0?
Amérdec/ /4{20,01’0 ved _ L/23/0§

| Verffied by: oo K

WASILLA CITY COUNCIL ACTION MEMORANDUM AM No. 08-29

TITLE: RENEWAL OF CONTRACT WITH THE CITY OF HOUSTON IN THE
AMOUNT OF $60,000 TO PROVIDE ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES
FOR FY2009.

Agenda of: June 9, 2008 Date: May 12, 2008

Originator: William Miller, Purchasing/Contracting Officer

Route to: Department Signature/Date
X Police Chief

Youth Court, Dispatch, Code Compliance

Culture and Recreation Services Director
Library, Museum, Sports Complex

Public Works & Recreation Facility Maintenance

Director s,
X Finance, Risk Management & MIS Director / \g/ -
Purchasing W}, %Qﬂ C&—\:CF 6
X Deputy Administrator ~— Q) ,

Planning, Economic Development,
Human Resources

X City Clerk

REVIEWED BY MAYOR DIANNE M. KELLER:

FISCAL IMPACT: [X] yes $60,000 or[ ]no Funds Available [X yes [ ] no
Account name/number:  001-4250-420.50-90 Other Purchased Services
Attachments: Original contract dated July 15, 2003 and subsequent addendums.

SUMMARY STATEMENT: Administration requests authorization from the Council to
renew the City’s contract with the City of Houston to provide animal control services for
$60,000. The City of Houston has provided animal control services to the City of
Wasilla since 2003.

ACTION: Council is requested to authorize the contract renewal for animal control
services with the City of Houston for FY2009. Either party may terminate this
agreement by giving 30 days written notice to the other party of termination.

Amendment adopted by Council at the June 23, 2008 Council Meeting:
Contract approved, subject to Wasilla reviewing facility and operation and

recommended improvements to same, which will be subject for negotiation of a
contract amendment.

City of Wasilla AM No. 08-29
Page 1 of 1



AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF HOUSTON AND THE CITY OF WASILLA
FOR ANIMAL CARE AND REGULATION SERVICES

The City of Houston and the City of Wasilla agree to amend the Cooperative Services
Agreement dated July 15, 2003, between the City of Houston and the City of Wasilla for
Animal Care and Regulation Services as follows:

Section B (TERM) and Section J (PAYMENTS) shall be amended as follows:

B. TERM

The term of this agreement shall be extended through the end of the 2008 fiscal year,
June 30, 2008. The cost of services provided under this agreement shall be renegotiated
on a yearly basis and shall be implemented by a yearly budget addendum to this
agreement.

J. PAYMENTS

The City of Wasilla shall pay the City of Houston $60,000 for a period from July 1, 2007
through and including June 30" 2008 for services rendered under this agreement. The
first payment, in the amount of $5,000 shall be due and payable on July 1, 2007, and all
subsequent payments shall be in the amount of $5000 and shall be due and payable on the
first of each month thereafter.

Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions of the Cooperative Services
Agreement as originally executed and previously amended shall remain in full force and
effect.

CITY OF WASILLA
Mv\/u;/ A tLLJL«UJ ‘“ﬂ 24| ol

Dianne M. Keller, Mayor Date

ATTEST:
% /% [SEAL]

Kristie L. Smithers, MMC, City Clerk

CITY OF HOUSTON

Mo Gon'

Date
ATTEST:
| i ) 5\ A — - RN
\ v\h& PIE PSS NN [SEAL]

. Dale Ann Pond, City Clerk



Q'\A

AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF HOUSTON AND THE CITY OF WASILLA
FOR ANIMAL CARE AND REGULATION SERVICES

The City of Houston and the City of Wasilla agree to amend the Cooperative Services
Agreement dated July 15, 2003, between the City of Houston and the City of Wasilla for
Animal Care and Regulation Services as follows:

Section B (TERM) and Section J (PAYMENTS) shall be amended as follows:

B. TERM
The term of this agreement shall be extended through the end of the 2007 fiscal year,
June 30, 2007. The cost of services provided under this agreement shall be renegotiated

on a yearly basis and shall be implemented by a yearly budget addendum to this
agreement.

J. PAYMENTS

The City of Wasilla shall pay the City of Houston $40,000 for a period from November 1]
2006 through and including June 30™ 2007 for services rendered under this agreement.
The first payment, in the amount of $5,000 shall be due and payable on November 1,
2006, and all subsequent payments shall be in the amount of $5000 and shall be due and
payable on the first of each month thereafter.

El

Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions of the Cooperative Services

Agreement as originally executed and previously amended shall remain in full force and
effect.

[

CITY OF WASILLA

Wit oo (M (b lcfitfct

Dianne M. Keller, Mayo;' Date '

ATFEST:
F o # /}
,.;;Eét?/rété ?(&’U@f() X {“ﬂ‘?«/ [SEAL]

Kristie L. Smithers, MMC, City Clerk

CITY OF HOUSTON

Dale Adams, Mayor Date

o ylal 0 Y o A [SEAL]

Dale Ann Pond, City Clerk




AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF HOUSTON AND THE CITY OF WASILLA
FOR ANIMAL CARE AND REGULATION SERVICES

The City of Houston and the City of Wasilla agree to amend the Cooperative Services
Agreement between the City of Houston and the City of Wasilla for Animal Care and Regulation
Services as follows.

Section B, Term shall be amended as follows:

B. TERM

The term of this agreement shall be extended through the end of the 2006 fiscal year, June 30,

2006. The cost of services provided under this agreement shall be renegotiated on a yearly basis
and shall be implemented by a yearly budget addendum to this agreement.

Section C, Scope of Services — Administrative Services — Activity Reports shall be amended as
follows:

Activity Reports

The City of Wasilla will receive a quarterly activity report outlining Field Activities, number of
hours patrol, animal intake numbers, animal emergency veterinary care, animal housing and
feeding, animal vaccinations, etc.

Section J, Payments, shall be amended as follows:

J. PAYMENTS

Wasilla shall pay Houston $50,000 for a fiscal year period from July 1%, through and including
June 30" of the following year, for services rendered under this agreement. The first payment, in
the amount of $4,166.74, shall be due on July 16, 2005, and all subsequent payments shall be in
the amount of $4,166.66 and shall be due on the first of each month thereafter.

Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions of the Cooperative Services
Agreement as originally executed and previously amended shall remain in full force and effect.

Amendment to Cooperative Services Agreement (FY-06)
Animal Care and Regulation Services
Page 1 of 2



Dated and effective as of the  day of May 2005.
CITY OF WASILLA

%M@ M. Mb fiof

DIANNE M. KELLER, MAYOR DATE:

o

S

ATTEST:

%H/@} [SEAL]

KRISTIE L. SMITHERS, MMC
City Clerk

CITY OF HOUSTON

Veloel Tl { L o5

DALE ADAMS® MAYOR DATE:

ATTEST:

T o el [SEAL]

DALE ANN POND
City Clerk

Amendment to Cooperative Services Agreement (FY-06)
Animal Care and Regulation Services
Page 2 of 2



AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF HOUSTON AND THE CITY OF WASILLA
FOR ANIMAL CARE AND REGULATION SERVICES

The City of Houston and the City of Wasilla agree to amend the Cooperative Services
Agreement between the City of Houston and the City of Wasilla for Animal Care and Regulation
Services for Fiscal Year 2005, beginning on July 1, 2004 and ending June 30, 2005.

B. TERM

The term of this agreement shall be for one fiscal year beginning July 1, 2004. The cost of
services provided under this agreement shall be renegotiated on a yearly basis and shall be shall
be implemented by a yearlv budget addendum to this agreement.

J. PAYMENTS

Wasilla shall pay Houston $50,000 for a fiscal year period from July 1%, through and including
June 30" of the following year. for services rendered under this agreement. The first payment, in
the amount of $4,166.74, shall be due on July 16, 2004, and all subsequent payments shall be in
the amount of $4.166.66 and shall be due on the first of each month thereafter.

CITY OF WASILLA

ﬁmm N Velb, 2

DIANNE M. KELLER, MAYOR DATE!

ATTEST:

%% {SEAL]

KRISTIE L. SMITHERS, CMC
City Clerk

CITY OF HOUSTON

J&é&é&gz; BJQJJQOQ4

DALE ADAMS. MAYOR DATE

ATTEST:

\/m xq\% [SEAL]

DALE ANN POND
City Clerk




AMENDMENT TO
COOPERATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF HOUSTON AND
THE CITY OF WASILLA
FOR ANIMAL CARE AND REGULATION SERVICES

The City of Houston and the City of Wasilla agree to amend the Cooperative
Services Agreement between the City of Houston and the City of Wasilla for Animal

Care and Regulation Services. Paragraph D of the Agreement shall be replaced with
the following:

D. DEFENSE AND INDEMNIFICATION

Wasilla shall indemnify, defend, and hold and save Houston, its elected and
appointed officers, agents and employees, harmless from any and all claims, demands,
suits or liability of any nature, kind or character, including costs, expenses and
attorneys' fees which Houston may be subject to as a result of its performance of the
services in this Agreement. This defense and indemnification responsibility includes
claims alleging acts or omissions by Houston or its agents which are alleged to have
contributed to a loss, failure, violation or damage. However, Wasilla shall not be

responsible for any damages or claims arising from the sole negligence or willful
misconduct of Houston, its agents or employees.

Wasilla agrees to name Houston and the Houston Department of Animal Control
as additional insureds under Wasilla’'s General Liability and Errors and Omissions for
Public Officials policies. Houston agrees to provide a workers’ compensation policy for
its employees, staff and volunteers and to have such coverage be in effect for services
provided under this Agreement. Further, Houston agrees to name the City of Wasilla

and its agents as additional insureds under any general liability policy carried by the City
of Houston.

The parties acknowledge that they have read and understand the terms of this

Amendment, have had the opportunity to review this Agreement with counsel, and are
executing this Agreement knowingly and willingly.

CITY OF WASILLA

DATED: 3“‘2205 By: %O/LM f/{)\ JL(/(’/&Q

Dishne M, Keller, Mayor

CITY OF HOUSTON

DATED: &/ ;[Q L By: /Qé%y

Dale Adams, Mayor

F:\505780\6 3\MMM0545.00C



COOPERATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF HOUSTON AND THE CITY OF WASILLA
FOR ANIMAL CARE AND REGULATION SERVICES

A. PARTIES AND PURPOSE
1. Definitions

In this agreement the following definitions apply:

a. “ACO” means Houston’s Animal Control Officer.

b. “Animal Control Board” means Houston’s Board of Animal Control and
Regulation.

c. “Animal license” means a license for a dog issued pursuant to the Wasilla code.

d. “CACO” means Houston’s Chief Animal Control Officer.

e. “Cattery license” means a license to operate a cattery for five or more cats

pursuant to the Wasilla code.

f. “Enforcement” means any action taken by an ACO or the CACO under the
Wasilla code.

g. “Houston™ means the City of Houston.

h. “Kennel license” means a license to operate a dog kennel for five or more dogs
pursuant to the Wasilla code.

1. “Shelter” means Housten’s facility located at Mile 57 of the Parks Hwy., or a
kennel that is contracted by Houston for the interim housing of animals impounded by or
surrendered to Wasilla or Houston.
J- “Wasilla” means the City of Wasilla.
g. ‘Wasilla code” means Chapter 7 of the Wasilla code of ordinances.

2. Purpose

Houston and Wasilla enter into this agreement pursuant to AS 29.35.010(13) to delegate to

Houston the power to regulate animal care and control in Wasilla. This agreement provides for
Wasilla to reimburse Houston for provision of these services as defined in “C. Scope of

COOPERATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT Page 1 of 8
{FAS05780\63\TFK5793.DOC}



Services.” Wasilla delegates to the Houston Board of Animal Care and Regulation pursuant to
Wasilla code Section 7.08.010 F the authority to exercise original jurisdiction for “vicious”
animals and appellate jurisdiction in other matters. Wasilla will be represented by its attorney in
animal care and regulation matters under this contract. This agreement will avoid duplication of
services by having a single agency conducting animal regulation activities, housing animal
shelter services at a central location, and creating a uniform system of hearings and appeals.

B. TERM

The term of this agreement shall be for one fiscal year beginning July 14, 2003 (a renewal for
subsequent fiscal years shall begin on July Ist). The cost of services provided under this

agreement shall be renegotiated on a yearly basis and shall be shall be implemented by a yearly
budget addendum to this agreement.

C. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Houston will provide services to Wasilla under this agreement as described below.

Field Officer Services:

Response-as-required services

CACO or ACO response services shall be provided 24 hours a day, seven days a week, at the
request of Wasilla. Examples of responses include without limitation animal attacks, cruelty-to-
animal allegation responses, unrestrained animals, police-requested animal intervention (i.e.,
pick-up animal secondary to a nuisance complaint), dead animal pick-up, etc. The issuing of
warnings and citations is included with this service.

Animal incident investigation services

Services provided are the comprehensive, official investigation of animal-related incidents by the
CACO or ACO for the purposes of documenting the facts surrounding an animal incident,

discovering Wasilla code violations, issuing citations and direct interface with all parties
concerned.

Animal incident report services

Services provided are comprehensive written and electronic reports documenting all aspects of
animal incidents in Wasilla. These reports will be provided to Wasilla on a monthly basis, and
are primarily utilized to recommend the classification of animals and to provide information to
the City of Wasilla as well as the Animal Control Board.

Kennel Licensing

This service includes initial and renewal licensing for kennels and all related inspection,
documentation and reporting relative to issuing a kennel license.

COOPERATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT Page 2 of 8
{FA505780\6\TFK5793.DOC)



Dead Animal Recovery

This service includes the removal of dead animals from public property in Wasilla (i.e.,

roadways, ditches, etc.). This service is included in the response-as-required normal hour
services.

Animal Care and Shelter Services:

This service category includes the care and shelter of animals on behalf of Wasilla for those
animals that are impounded in Wasilla as a “stray,” or that have been impounded by order of
Wasilla and are neither retrieved by their owner nor adopted. As required by the Wasilla code,
the shelter must retain animals without identification for a period not less than seventy- two (72)
hours and animals with identification for not less than one hundred twenty (120) hours.

Animal intake

The intake of animals into the Houston shelter or kennel contracted by Houston includes: all
paperwork and documentation of the animal, a preliminary physical exam for possible medical
conditions, search for identification, search for vaccination history, attempt to contact owners in

cases of stray animals, intake processing procedures and related paperwork, and assignment to
kennel.

Animal emergency veterinary care

Services include engaging Houston’s contract veterinarian for serious medical problems of the
animal in the protective care of the shelter.

Animal housing and feeding

Services include housing the animal in a kennel that is maintained in a clean and sanitary
condition. The animal is provided ample water, nutritious food, and is exercised regularly.

Animal! vaccination

Each animal sheltered will be provided with vaccinations if it is not current on required
vaccinations.

Animal euthanasia

All animals that are not owner-claimed and/or not adopted from the Shelter within the time
allowed by the Wasilla code are humanely euthanized.

COOPERATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT Page 3 of 8
{FAS05780\3\TFK 5793.DOC}



Routine Clerical

All routine administrative and clerical functions are included in the Shelter Services. These
services include data input, records maintenance, mailing letters, photocopying, etc.

Large Animal Services:

Field Officer Services

Services include ACO response to large animal incidents, investigation, issuing citation(s), etc.
and 1s included in the response-as-needed category above.

Animal Care & Regulation Board Services:

Animal Board Hearings

The Wasilla code requires an appeal process for animal classification by the CACO. The Animal
Control Board is charged with providing a non-biased, third- party forum to hear grievances on
decisions made by the Houston Animal Control Officers.

Brief writing

The CACO must write a Brief providing Houston’s position and related actions pertaining to an

animal classification, and that Brief is submitted to the Houston Clerk’s office for distribution to
the Animal Control Board.

Houston Clerk’s office processing

The Houston Clerk’s office coordinates and administers the Animal Control Board Hearings

including scheduling, facilities, notifications, document reproduction and distribution, recording
proceedings, transcriptions, etc.

Wasilla Attorney

Should Wasilla require legal representation for any purpose relating to the preparation and/or
hearing/court appearance for matters concerning Animal Control issues, the Wasilla attorney will
be used. Houston shall not be responsible for any attorney services related to infractions and the
related prosecution expenses.

Administrative Services:

There are no charges to Wasilla for the administrative services described below:

COOPERATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT Page 4 of 8
{F\505780\63\TFK5793.DOC}



Invoicing
The City of Wasilla will receive monthly invoices for services provided under this contract.

Activity Reports

At least once a month, Wasilla will receive an activity report outlining Field Activities, number
of hours of patrol, animal intake numbers, animal emergency veterinary care, animal housing and
feeding, animal vaccination, etc.

Fine Collection

Houston will collect all fines and bail forfeitures that are payable for violations of the Wasilla
code, and remit the amounts collected to Wasilla no less frequently than once a month.

D. DEFENSE AND INDEMNIFICATION

Wasilla shall indemnify, defend, and hold and save Houston, its elected and appointed officers,
agents and employees, harmless from any and all claims, demands, suits, or liability of any
nature, kind or character, including costs, expenses, and attorney fees which Houston may be
subject to as a result of its performance of the services in this agreement. This defense and
indemnification responsibility includes claims alleging acts or omissions by Houston or its
agents which are alleged to have contributed to the losses, failure, violations, or damage.
However, Wasilla shall not be responsible for any damages or claim arising from the sole
negligence or willful misconduct of Houston, its agents, or employees.

Wasilla agrees to name Houston and the Houston department of Animal Control as additional
insureds under Wasilla's General Liability and Errors and Omissions for Public Officials
policies. Houston agrees to provide a workers’ compensation policy for its employees, staff and
volunteers and to have such coverage be in effect for services provided under this contract.

E. NON-DISCRIMINATION

In performing its duties and obligations under this Agreement, neither party may discriminate
against any person on the basis of race, creed, color, religion, national origin, age, sex, status as a
disabled veteran or a veteran of the Vietnam era, marital status or physical handicap.

F. AMENDMENTS TO THE AGREEMENT

The parties may, by mutual consent, modify or change terms in this agreement by written
amendment. Any amendment shall be in writing and shall become a part of the agreement.

Amendments which have a fiscal impact shall also modify the yearly budget addendum to this
agreement.

COOPERATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT Page 5 of 8
{F\505780\63\TFK5793.DOC}



G. TERMINATION

1. Termination for Cause

If either party fails to fulfill its obligations, or if either party breaches any of the covenants,
agreements, or stipulations of this contract, the other party may terminate this agreement by
giving written notice of termination. The party in breach shall have 15 days to cure the breach. If
the party fails to cure the breach within 15 days, the non-breaching party shall send a notice of
termination by facsimile and registered mail. If Houston issues the termination notice, it shall
state the number of Wasilla animals and pending cases and provide a deadline for Wasilla to
remove the animals from the Houston animal shelter. If Wasilla issues the termination, it shall
state. when and how it will remove its animals from the Houston animal shelter and pending
cases from Houston’s jurisdiction.

2. Termination for Convenience of the Parties

Either party may terminate this agreement by giving 30 days written notice to the other party of
termination. Upon termination, Houston will provide copies of all pending animal control case
files to Wasilla. If there are Wasilla animals at the Houston shelter at the date of termination,
Wasilla agrees to pay for the care and maintenance and other associated costs of the animals until
the animals are transferred to another facility, adopted or returned to an owner.

H. CAUSES BEYOND CONTROL

If a party is prevented by a cause or causes beyond the control of the party from performing any
obligation of this agreement, the party shall not be found to have breached this contract and shall
not be liable for damages or for termination for cause. “Causes beyond control” means one or
more of the following: fire, explosions, acts of domestic or foreign terrorism, severe weather
conditions, acts of God, war, orders of law of duly constituted public authorities, and other
major, uncontrollable and unavoidable events, which must actually prevent the party from
performing the terms of this agreement.

I. ADMINISTRATION

The Mayor of Houston, or his or her designee, shall be the representative of Houston
administering this agreement. The Mayor of Wasilla, or his or her designee, shall be the
representative of Wasilla administering this agreement.

J.PAYMENTS

Wasilla shall pay the Houston $26,000.00 for a fiscal year period from July 1%, through and
including June 30" of the following year, for services rendered under this agreement. The first
payment, in the amount of $2,166.67, shall be due on July 14, 2003, and all subsequent payments
shall be in the amount of $2,166.67 and shall be due on the first of each month thereafter.

COOPERATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT Page 6 of §
{F\505780\63\TFK 5793.DOC}



K. ASSIGNMENT

Neither party may assign an interest in this agreement or transfer any interest in this agreement
without the prior written consent of the other party.

L. WAIVER

The failure of a party to enforce a provision of this agreement shall in no way constitute a waiver
of the provision. The failure of a party to enforce a provision of this agreement shall not affect

the validity of this agreement or any part of the agreement or the right of a party to enforce each
and every provision of the agreement.

M. SEVERABILITY

If any section or clause of this agreement is held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, or

is otherwise invalid under the law, the remainder of this agreement shall remain in full force and
effect.

N. GOVERNING LAW

Any civil action arising from this agreement shall be brought in the superior court for the third
judicial district of Alaska at Palmer. The law of the state of Alaska shall govern the rights and
obligations of the parties.

O. INTERPRETATION AND ENFORCEMENT

The parties have executed this agreement following negotiations between them. The parties
agree that the agreement shall be construed according to the intent of the language in the
document as a whole and not for or against any party. The rule of construction against the drafter
shall not apply to this agreement. The titles of sections in this agreement are not to be construed
as limitations or definitions, but are for identification purposes only.

P. NOTICES
To Houston:

City of Houston

Dept. Of Animal Control
P.O. Box 940027
Houston, AK. 99694

To Wasilla:

Chief of Police

290 East Herning Avenue
Wasilla, AK. 99654

COOPERATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT Page 7 of 8
{FAS05780\63\TFK5793.DOC]}



Q. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This agreement and all appendices and amendments to it constitute the entire agreement between
the parties. There are no promises, terms, conditions, or obligations other than those contained
herein. This agreement shall supersede all previous communications, representations or
agreements, either oral or written between the parties.

R. ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The parties acknowledge that they have read and understand the terms of this agreement, have
had the opportunity to review the agreement with counsel, and are executing this agreement
knowingly and willingly.

CITY OF WASILLA

7415 (03

DIANNE M. KELLER, Mayor Daté:
ATTEST:

Qmu, ), 7/15/03
JAMIE E. NEWMAN, Acting City Clerk Date:

CITY OF HOUSTON

i 90

DALE ADAMS, Mayor D

ATTEST

*’b@r%é

. DALE ANN PONQ\\\@iW"@mg

\\\ * %,,
NG M), .57 %,
§$§' oZ % %
e ©Q 2%
Sgiz wyl f.=%
_—:_;'ﬂ ‘I‘Z t—" > 3 o §
2% 2R S SS

“ar.. @ »<s%§\;,f§§s
Tt -7 N
A
;m\\\\\‘w
COOPERATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT Page 8 of 8

{F\505780\63\TFK5793.DOC}



RECEIVED

JUN 09 2008
-, o
fo wiiom it may cornceiri. OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
CITY OF WASILLA

/ aimi wiitinig this fetter in suppoit of the Houston, Alaska Shefter. 1 have beeri
working with the shelfer for several years as the Founder of Chateau Pampered
Purr, a 501 (¢) non Profit rescue organization. [ have taken into my facility
from Houston approximately 200 adult cat and kittens. Chalteau Pampered
FPurr placed inito homes (201) cats in 2006, (197) cais 2007, aiid as of Jiiie

Is small and the funds to run the Shelter are smaller. In a perfect world we would
all have the best supplies and fools to do our work. and all pet owners would be
responsible , spay, neuter and give a life long home to animals they acqtire.

That said | will tell you what | do know of the Shelter Staff and the Shelter. The
animals are kept warm and Fed, the (SHELTER) accommodations may not be
Five Star, but the living on the street hungry, cold, and lost would not be rated
ever One Star. Last week June 3, 2008 Evelyn Rohir drove irifo

Anchorage Eleven cats to my shelfer, one adulf male, one pregnant female, one
mother with four kittens, and two teens, the only cat left at the shelter was a very.
old female that had just been dumped by the owners, and was still traumatized ,
the shelfer warited to give her a few days by herself to adjust. | have offered fo
rescue this cat, as If is unlikely that at her age she will be re - homed in

the Valley. All of the cats were healthy, no cat Cold/Upper respiratory, and the
cal that came fto the Shelter with ear mites had been treated. [ do not rescue
cats from the Anchorage Shelter because of the Cat Cold/Upper respiratory, eye
Herpes, Fip, virus's present in the shelfer. Bigger is nof beffer in this case, the
larger shelters have the virus present in the ventilation systems, and the more
employees working with and around the animals, the greater the chance is that
you will have cross contamination. Fresh air flow is a major factor in preveriting
Cat Cold/ Upper respiralory virus in cats. as well as low stress levels. After
twenty years of cat rescue, and $120,000 thousands of dollars later in the
treatment of Shelfer rescues, | do consider my self knowledgeable. | did notice
wheii [ visited the Houston Shelter that the staff aired the area during the



cleaning process and when staff was there, this is very important for the
prevention of air born virus confrol. | can not praise enough the compassion that
this group gives and shows the Dogs and Cafts that are in charged fo the

Shelter. | often ask how may cats have been put down and | am trusting in the
answer given, only the ones that are Feral or have noft turned around in a couple
of weeks. | do know that the Shelter has had cats up for adoption for as long as
a month or longer, prior fo running out of space. [ am asked if | can take the cats
for placement as Anchorage has a larger adoptive home pool.  Chief Dennis
Lords and Officer Rick Molburg are truly compassionate in the care off the
shelfer animals and will do everything reasonable not fo destroy, healthy, tame,
non- aggressive, charges, Both on them have delivered cats to Palmer Vet
Clinic and picked them up after spaying and neutering, prior to Evelyn Rohr
transporting them to my Shelfter, on personal time. | will be glad to answer

any questions you may have or meet with you, my work number is 729-2964, the
shelter 770-6425.

Fyibal Health Consortioms



Tdagt 1 UL £

Kristie Smithers

From: Mayor Keller

Sent:  Monday, June 09, 2008 4:18 PM

To: Kristie Smithers

Subject: FW: revised Houston Safety and protection

Kristie,
Please print this off and provide it to the Council members for tonight’s meeting.
Thanks, ~

Dianne M. Keller
Mayor, City of Wasilla
907-373-9055 Phone
907-373-9096 Fax

mayor@ciwasilla.ak,us

"Tn matters of style, swim with the current; In matters of principle, stand like a rock,” - Thomas Jefferson

From: Evelyn Rohr [mailto:erohr@mtaonline.net]
Sent: Monday, June 09, 2008 3:00 PM
To: Mayor Keller

Cc: mcdonald@houston-ak.gov; "Houston Animal Control'; clerk@houston-ak.gov
Subject: revised Houston Safety and protection

Dear Mayor Keller,

My name is Evelyn Rohr and | have volunteered at the Houston shelter since it's inception..
I had the pleasure of meeting you when | came to vaccinate the St Bernard you adopted from
us. | was forwarded a copy of the email that Linda Henning sent to the council members. After
reading this over several times | am wondering if perhaps Ms Henning does not have an
ulterior motive for being as negative as she was. She states that the funding for her dog news
comes in part from the Mat-Su Shelter. If Ms Henning truly had the interest of the animals at
heart, | would think that she would include our animals and not punish them for the fact that
our shelter is not up to her standards.
| am at the shelter frequently and | would like to address some of the issues Ms Henning
brought up.
1. Older Dalmatian running loose. This is Dillon who was found in Wasilla. He is at an age

where he is essentially not adoptable, he has been on the web site since January 22" of 2008
with no calls on him that resulted in his being adopted. Rather then putting him down, our staff
decided to keep him as a shelter dog so that he can live out his remaining years. He is in the
office most of the time, however when the weather is nice, he gets to wander occasionally. If
any animals are arriving Dillon is put in a run until the intake is complete. He seems very happy
with his life and at his age the danger of him running off is nil. He never wanders far from the
door and is always under the observation of a staff member.

2. Open doors. We have been fortunate in not having airborne illnesses such as URI and
Kennel cough in our facility. One of the reasons for this is the fact that rater than re-circulate
stale air throughout the facility, whenever conditions allow, we open the doors to allow airing
out of the facility. With Ms Henning’s background as a veterinary assistant, I'm surprised that
she does not understand that fresh air can aid in keeping a facility healthy. Our cat cages have

6/11/2008



+ G5V & VUl 4

two closing mechanisms on them and even the most agile of cats have not been able to open
them. The cages are smaller than | would like but they are clean and allow for maximum air
circulation. It is unfortunate that Ms Henning did not visit the shelter on Tuesday. We had
several beautiful friendly cats and four kittens that | drove into Chateau Pampered Purr in
Anchorage for rescue. The older cat still at the shelter was a drop off after being in a home for
13 years so of course she was scared. | have arranged for her to be rescued also but want her
to have a few days to adjust to her new situation. The other cat had just arrived at the shelter
not more than a half hour prior to Ms Henning’s visit.

3. Holes in the cages. This is a full time problem as most dogs do not like to be shut is a run.
Repairs are made on a regular basis and if Ms Henning had taken the time for observation,
she would have noticed the materials were on site and the repairs were ongoing.

4. Board with nails are not scattered around, the photo shows one board on the side of the
building between a live trap and the building. This has been removed and had only been
placed there earlier in the day. As far as dog feces, this is picked up on a regular basis but on
any given day with a number of dogs it is impossible to keep up with the clean up completely.
5. Dogs chained inside runs. Every once in a while we will get a dog that is determined to claw
its way through the chain link. For the protection of the dog, staff and visitors, these dogs are
chained inside a run in order to prevent an escape.

Ms Henning for all her experience obviously has problems identifying her dog breeds. The dog
Officer Molberg was bringing in was a very old pure bred long haired German Shepherd whose
only ailment is old age. Any injured animals brought during business hours are taken to Palmer
Vet and after hours to the vet on call.

We are continually looking for ways to improve our facility, however this takes time and money
and we are gradually making improvements. | would rather work any day with a staff that has
compassion, caring and the flexibility to hold on to adoptable animals until a home can be
found, and in some cases give an older dog a warm comfortable home to live out its remaining
days.

When | first came to Alaska | worked for West Anchorage veterinary Clinic and Jewell Lake
boarding and grooming in Anchorage as a kennel and Veterinary assistant, and after moving to

the Valley spent seven plus years working at Big lake Veterinary Hospital as a veterinary
assistant.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call me at 892-7861 or 232-2990.

Sincerely yours
Evelyn P Rohr

6/11/2008



